AMENDMENT 33 - VIDEO LOTTERY/TOURISM PROMOTION

1	Ballot Title: An amendment to the Colorado constitution concerning the
2	GENERATION OF ADDITIONAL STATE REVENUES THROUGH THE AUTHORIZATION OF VIDEO
3	LOTTERY TERMINALS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, DIRECTING THE LOTTERY
4	COMMISSION TO ALLOW VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS AT DESIGNATED RACETRACK LOCATIONS
5	AND LIMITED GAMING ESTABLISHMENTS; AFTER THE ALLOCATION OF NET PROCEEDS FROM
6	VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS TO THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PROGRAM, ALLOCATING
7	UP TO \$25 MILLION OF SUCH NET PROCEEDS IN A FISCAL YEAR TO AN EXISTING FUND TO
8	PROMOTE TOURISM IN COLORADO; IMPOSING A ONE-TIME \$500 LICENSE FEE ON EACH VIDEO
9	LOTTERY TERMINAL AND ALLOCATING SUCH LICENSE FEES TO THE TOURISM PROMOTION FUND;
10	EXEMPTING NET PROCEEDS AND LICENSE FEES FROM VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS FROM ALL
11	RESTRICTIONS ON SPENDING, REVENUES, AND APPROPRIATIONS; AND REPEALING THIS
12	MEASURE ON JULY 1, 2019.
13	Text of Proposed Amendment:
14	Be it Enacted by the People of the State of Colorado:
15	AN AMENDMENTTO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
16	AMENDING ARTICLE XVIII, ADDING A NEW SECTION TO READ:
17	SECTION 15. COLORADO TOURISM PROMOTION PROGRAM. (1) IN ORDER TO
18	${\tt GENERATEADDITIONALFUNDSFORTHEPROMOTIONOFCOLORADOTOURISM, THECOLORADOTOURISM, THECOLORADOTOURISM$
19	LOTTERY COMMISSION IS DIRECTED TO IMPLEMENT THE USE OF VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS AT
20	EXCLUSIVE LOCATIONS, AND THERE IS IMPOSED A LICENSE FEE FOR EACH VIDEO LOTTERY
21	TERMINAL APPROVED FOR USE AT SUCH EXCLUSIVE LOCATIONS, ALL AS SET FORTH IN THIS
22	SECTION.
23	(2) As used in this section, unless the context otherwise requires:
24	(a) "Colorado promotion revenues" means up to the first twenty-five
25	MILLION DOLLARS OF NET VLT PROCEEDS IN ANY STATE FISCAL YEAR, AFTER THE
26	ALLOCATION OF PROCEEDS TO THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE
27	WITH SECTION 3 OF ARTICLE XXVII OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND THIS SECTION.
28	(b) "Commission" means the Colorado lottery commission as established
29	IN SECTION 24-35-207, C.R.S., OR SUCCESSOR STATUTE.

(c) "Exclusive Locations" means the following locations:

30

(I) Properties licensed as racetracks as of January 1, 2003, and doing business as Arapahoe Park, Cloverleaf Greyhound Track, Mile High Greyhound Racing, Post Time Greyhound Racing, and Pueblo Greyhound Park; and

- (II) THE LICENSED LIMITED GAMING ESTABLISHMENTS IN THE CITY OF BLACKHAWK, CENTRAL CITY, AND THE CITY OF CRIPPLE CREEK QUALIFIED UNDER SECTION 9 OF THIS ARTICLE.
- (d) "NET VLT PROCEEDS" MEANS ALL PROCEEDS FROM THE OPERATION OF VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS UNDER THE VIDEO LOTTERY PROGRAM, NET OF PRIZES AND EXPENSES OF THE STATE LOTTERY DIVISION, INCLUDING SALES AGENT COMMISSIONS. REVENUES GENERATED BY THE LICENSE FEE ESTABLISHED BY SUBPARAGRAPH 8 OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE NET VLT PROCEEDS.
- (e) "Promotion fund" means the Colorado travel and tourism additional source fund as established in section 24-49.7-106, C.R.S., or successor statute.
 - (f) "Sales agent commission" means the lesser of (1) six percent of the total amount of currency and credits wagered, or (2) thirty-nine percent of all currency wagered less the value of all pay vouchers issued.
 - (g) "VIDEO LOTTERY PROGRAM" MEANS THE STATE-SUPERVISED LOTTERY PROGRAM MANDATED BY THIS SECTION.
- (h) "VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINAL" OR "TERMINAL" MEANS A COMPUTERIZED VIDEO DEVICE THAT, WHEN ACTIVATED BY INSERTION OF CURRENCY IN THE FORM OF BILLS, PLAYS A LOTTERY GAME APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION AND AWARDS CREDITS, EVIDENCED BY A PRINTED PAY VOUCHER OR AN ELECTRONIC CREDIT REDEEMABLE FOR CASH, ON THE BASIS OF CHANCE. "VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINAL" OR "TERMINAL" DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY MACHINE OR DEVICE REFERRED TO AS A SLOT MACHINE IN SECTION 9 OF THIS ARTICLE OR A MACHINE THAT DIRECTLY DISPENSES COINS, CURRENCY IN THE FORM OF BILLS, TOKENS, OR ANY ITEM OF VALUE OTHER THAN A PRINTED VOUCHER.
- (3) The commission shall implement the video lottery program no later than November 1, 2004. The commission shall promulgate all necessary rules to regulate the video lottery program in accordance with this section. The rules of the commission shall maximize the net $\,$ VLT proceeds available for distribution under this section.
- (4) Upon the submission of a sales agent application by the operator of an exclusive location listed in subparagraph 2 (c) (I) of this section, in a form acceptable to the commission, the commission shall approve the use of five hundred video lottery terminals at the exclusive location referenced in the application. Upon the submission of an acceptable application by the operator of a licensed gaming establishment listed in subparagraph 2 (c) (II) of this section, the commission shall approve the use of terminals at the exclusive location

REFERENCED IN THE APPLICATION IN A NUMBER THAT THE COMMISSION DEEMS TO BE ECONOMICALLY FEASIBLE FOR THE COMMISSION'S PURPOSES. NO ADDITIONAL TERMINALS SHALL BE PERMITTED AT ANY EXCLUSIVE LOCATION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE COMMISSION AFTER ITS CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL TERMINALS.

- (5) THE COMMISSION SHALL NOT AUTHORIZE THE OPERATION OF VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS EXCEPT AT EXCLUSIVE LOCATIONS.
- (6) BEGINNING WITH THE FIRST STATE FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH THE VIDEO LOTTERY PROGRAM GENERATES NET VLT PROCEEDS, SUCH NET VLT PROCEEDS SHALL BE SET ASIDE, ALLOCATED, ALLOTTED, AND CONTINUOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR DISTRIBUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION, NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 22-54-117, C.R.S., OR SUCCESSOR STATUTE. NET VLT PROCEEDS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3 OF ARTICLE XXVII OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AFTER ALL NET PROCEEDS FROM ALL OTHER STATE-SUPERVISED LOTTERY PROGRAMS FOR THAT FISCAL YEAR HAVE BEEN DISTRIBUTED TO THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PROGRAM. BEGINNING WITH THE FIRST STATE FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH THE VIDEO LOTTERY PROGRAM GENERATES COLORADO PROMOTION REVENUES, SUCH COLORADO PROMOTION REVENUES SHALL BE SET ASIDE, ALLOCATED, ALLOTTED, AND CONTINUOUSLY APPROPRIATED, AND SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED ANNUALLY TO THE PROMOTION FUND. ALL NET VLT PROCEEDS SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM ANY RESTRICTIONS ON SPENDING, REVENUES, OR APPROPRIATIONS, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE RESTRICTIONS OF SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.
- (7) ALL NET VLT PROCEEDS SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR SEPARATELY FROM PROCEEDS FROM ALL OTHER STATE-SUPERVISED LOTTERY PROGRAMS AND SHALL BE SEPARATELY ALLOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. NET VLT PROCEEDS SHALL NOT AFFECT THE ALLOCATION OF NET PROCEEDS FROM OTHER STATE-SUPERVISED LOTTERY PROGRAMS TO THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO PROGRAM OR OTHER PROGRAMS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY STATE-SUPERVISED LOTTERY PROCEEDS.
- (8) Upon the approval of an application made pursuant to subparagraph 4 of this section, the state of Colorado, through the department of revenue, shall collect from the applicant a one-time license fee of five hundred dollars multiplied by the number of video lottery terminals approved for use pursuant to that application. All revenues generated by this license fee shall be allocated and distributed to the promotion fund within thirty days of collection. Such revenues shall be exempt from any restrictions on spending, revenues, or appropriations, including without limitation, the restrictions of section 20 of article X of the state constitution. Such revenues shall not constitute proceeds from lottery programs as defined in section 3 of article XXVII of the state constitution and shall not be subject to allocation as set forth therein.
 - (9) This section is repealed, effective July 1, 2019.